## BASIC TELEPHONE SERVICE CHECK LIST

Sheet	Revision	Sheet F	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
	No		lo	No.	No	<u>No</u>	<u>No</u>	No.	No
Section 0		Section 6		Section 12		Section 14		Section 1	
1		1		19	_	25	-	69	
·		2		20		26		70	
Section 1		3		21		27		70	
	28 <sup>th</sup> *	3				28		72	
1		4		X O s sti s m 41	n				
2	1st	0		Section 13		29		73	
3		Section 7		1	2nd	30		74	
		1		2	1st	31		75	
Section 2				3		32		76	
1		Section 8		4		33		77	
		1		5		34		78	
Section 3				6		35		79	
1	1st	Section 9		7		36		80	
2	1st	1	1st	8	1st	37		81	
3	1st	•		9		38		82	
4	1st	Section 10		10		39		83	
5	131	1		10		40		84	
				12		40 41			
6		2 3	1 - 1					85	
7		3	1st	13		42		86	
8						43		87	
9	1st	Section 11		Section 14	4	44		88	
10		1	1st	1		45		89	
11	1st	2	9 <sup>th</sup> *	2		46		90	
12	1st	3	5th	3		47		91	
13	3rd	4	6 <sup>th</sup>	4		48		92	
14	5th			5		49		93	
15	4th	Section 12		6		50		94	
16	6th	1		7		51		95	
17	5th	2		8		52		96	
18	3 <sup>rd</sup>	3		9		53		97	
10	0	4		10		54		98	
Section 4		5		10		55		99	
	1-1	6		12				99 100	
1	1st					56			
2	1st	7		13		57		101	
		8		14		58		102	
Section 5		9		15		59		103	
1		10		16		60		104	
2		11		17		61		105	
3	2nd	12	1st	18		62		106	
		13		19		63		107	
		14		20		64		108	
		15		21		65		109	
		16		22		66		110	
		17		23		67		111	
		18		23		68		112	
		10		<u>4</u> 7		00		112	

\* Denotes Change

# BASIC TELEPHONE SERVICE <u>GENERAL</u>

# LOCAL EXCHANGE RATES

## **BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE TYPE II**

Pata Groups	1	2	3	4	5
<u>Rate Groups</u> Main	1	1,501	6,001	30,001	<u> </u>
Terminal	thru	thru	thru	thru	Over
Counts	1,500	6,000	30,000	180,000	180,000
Business Rates: Trunk (A) <sup>1</sup>					
Month-to-Month	\$86.25	\$86.25	\$86.25	\$86.25	\$86.25
12-Month Term *	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
36-Month Term * 200 and under lines, each	\$20.50	\$20.50	\$20.50	\$20.50	\$20.50
36-Month Term * Over 200 lines, each	\$19.50	\$19.50	\$19.50	\$19.50	\$19.50
One-Party (A) (MTM)	\$52.00	\$52.00	\$52.00	\$52.00	\$52.00
12-Month Term *	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$36.75
36-Month Term * 200 and under lines, each	\$20.75	\$20.75	\$20.75	\$20.75	\$20.75
36-Month Term * Over 200 lines, each	\$19.75	\$19.75	\$19.75	\$19.75	\$19.75
One-Party (Flat Rate)	\$38.00	\$38.00	\$38.00	\$38.00	\$38.00

(A) Local message unit at \$.09 applies per originating completed call within the Local Calling Area.

The Line Connection Charge in Section I. does not apply to the installation of lines offered on a 1 and 3-year term commitment basis in this section of the tariff.

#### **TERMINATION LIABILITY AGREEMENT:**

In the event Service is terminated by the customer prior to completion of the initial term commitment period, the customer shall be liable for payment of termination liability charges as set forth in Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 7R, GENERAL REGULATIONS, TERMINATION LIABILITY.

The customer agrees that by ordering and subscribing to a term agreement for business dial tone telephone services, Frontier shall waive the line connection charges on said order, where applicable. The customer further agrees that should said services be discontinued within the first 12 months of the contract start date, the customer shall repay the original waived charges as an early termination penalty, in addition to 25% of the monthly line charge, for the number of months remaining in the agreement.

The rate for Rotary Service on individual line services is \$4.99 per line, per month, plus the basic service rate as shown.

The availability of Exchange Telephone Service within a particular exchange is limited to the classes and grades of service indicated in schedules found in Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1R.

All calls to 911 emergency service; calls to the Telephone Company Business Office, Directory Assistance, and Repair Service; and operator completed calls will be exempt from Message unit charges.

<sup>1</sup> Basic Exchange Service does not include the provision of a station.

\*

(I)